

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA

No. DA 23-0462

City of Kalispell,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Sean Michael Doman,
Defendant and Appellant.

On appeal from the Montana Eleventh Judicial District Court, Flathead County,
the Honorable Robert Allison, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MONTANA AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT**

Alex Rate
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MONTANA
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, Montana 59806
Phone: (406) 224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org

Bridget Lavender*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
blavender@aclu.org

**pro hac vice forthcoming*
Attorneys for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NOTICE AND CONSENT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(7)	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court should address Doman’s constitutional argument under its plain error doctrine	5
II. The U.S. and Montana Constitutions protect the right to record police officers performing their duties in public	7
A. Federal courts recognize a right to record.....	7
B. This Court should also recognize the right to record	9
1. Text.....	9
2. History.....	10
3. Structure	12
III. Doman’s conviction violates the U.S. and Montana Constitutions.....	13
A. Doman was subjected to a content-based restriction that cannot withstand strict scrutiny	15
B. Even assuming the restriction was content-neutral, it cannot survive intermediate scrutiny	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Reed v. Lieurance</i> , 863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 20
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	15
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	19
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	8, 20
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 9, 19
<i>Great Falls Tribune v. Dist. Ct. of Eighth Jud. Dist.</i> , (1980), 186 Mont. 433, 608 P.2d 116.....	9
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	14
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>McDonald v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 160, 409 Mont. 405, 515 P.3d 777.....	10

<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2024 MT 66, 416 Mont. 44, 545 P.3d 1074.....	9, 12, 16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14, 16
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>Schoof v. Nesbit</i> , 2014 MT 6, 373 Mont. 226, 316 P.3d 831	13
<i>State v. Pizzichiello</i> , 1999 MT 123, 294 Mont. 436, 983 P.2d 888	6
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep’t</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Skinner v. Pistoria</i> , (1981), 194 Mont. 257, 633 P.2d 672	12
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9
<i>State v. Akers</i> , 2017 MT 311, 389 Mont. 531, 408 P.3d 142	5
<i>State v. Buttolph</i> , 2023 MT 238, 414 Mont. 207, 539 P.3d 1111	6
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 2013 MT 38, 369 Mont. 39, 303 P.3d 755.....	5

<i>State v. Finley</i> , (1996), 276 Mont. 126, 915 P.2d 208	5
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2010 MT 94, 356 Mont. 167, 231 P.3d 79	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19, 20

Statutes

§ 45-7-302, MCA.....	4, 13, 17
§ 49-4-211, MCA.....	14

Other Authorities

2 Montana Constitutional Convention Proceedings (1979)	11
5 Montana Constitutional Convention Proceedings (1979)	11

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art II, § 6.....	12
Mont. Const. art II, § 7.....	passim
Mont. Const. art. II, § 8.....	13
Mont. Const. art. II, § 9.....	13
U.S. Const. amend I	passim

NOTICE AND CONSENT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(7)
